constituted or to be constituted and authorized committee thereof to exercise its 

powers under the resolution), consent of the Shareholders of the Company 

(“Shareholders”) be and is hereby accorded to raise, on the terms and conditions 

determined by the Board, a total amount of Rs. 99,99,88,000 (Rupees Ninety-Nine Crore 

Ninety-Nine Lakh Eighty-Eight Thousand only) by way of offer, issue and allotment on a 

preferential basis through private placement in one or more tranches to Delta Corp 

Limited, a member of the Promoter Group of the Company (“Proposed Investor”), of 

the following securities (“Subscription	Securities”): 

(a) 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakh) equity shares of the Company of the face 

value of Rs.2/- (Rupees Two only) each, each fully paid-up (“Equity	Shares”) for 

cash consideration, at a price of Rs. 44/- (Rupees Forty-Four only) per equity 

Share (including premium of Rs. 42/- (Rupees Forty Two only) per Equity 

Share),  aggregating to Rs. 66,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty-Six Crore only) and in 

the aggregate constituting 4.86% of the total post issue paid up share capital of 

the Company; and 

(b) 77,27,000 (Seventy-Seven Lakh Twenty-Seven Thousand) 0% unsecured 

Compulsorily Convertible Debentures (“CCDs”) of the Company of face value     

Rs. 44/- (Rupees Forty-Four only), each convertible into 1 (one) fully paid-up 

equity share of face value Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) at a conversion price of      

Rs. 44/- (Rupees Forty-Four only) each (“Additional	Equity	Shares”) on April	

16,	2025,  for cash consideration, at a price of Rs. 44/- (Rupees Forty-Four only) 

per CCD aggregating to Rs. 33,99,88,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Three Crore Ninety-

Nine Lakh Eighty-Eight Thousand only).	

RESOLVED	FURTHER	THAT the “Relevant	Date” for the determination of the issue 

price as per Regulation 161 of the ICDR Regulations is Friday, November 24, 2023, 

which is the last working day 30 (thirty) days prior to the proposed date of passing of

[...]

The purpose and objective of the funds to be raised by way of 

the Proposed Issue of Subscription Securities: 

 Funding of the business growth initiatives of the company. 

2.  The total 

number of 

shares and 

other 

securities to 

be issued 

(a) Equity	Shares:

1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakh) equity shares of the 

Company of the face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 

each fully paid-up (“Equity	Shares”); and 

(b) CCDs:  

77,27,000 (Seventy-Seven Lakh Twenty-Seven Thousand) 0% 

unsecured Compulsorily Convertible Debentures (“CCDs”) of 

the Company of face value Rs. 44/- (Rupees Forty-Four Only) 

each convertible in to 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of the 

face value Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) at a conversion price of

[...]

Equit

y 

Share

s 

% No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

% No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

%

Delta 

Corp 

Limited 

48000 0.02 15048000 4.88 22775000 7.20

Notes:		

1.	The	Company	proposes	 to	 issue	1,50,00,000	 (One	Crore	Fifty	

Lakh)	equity	shares	and	77,27,000	(Seventy	Seven	Lakh	Twenty	

Seven	Thousand)	CCDs	through	preferential	issue;	

2.	The	Company	proposes	to	issue	77,27,000	(Seventy	Seven	Lakh	

Twenty	 Seven	 Thousand)	 CCDs	 convertible	 into	 77,27,000	

(Seventy	Seven	Lakh	Twenty	Seven	Thousand)	equity	shares	and	

the	same	will	be	converted	on	April	16,	2025;		

3.	 The	 post	 issue	 shareholding	 percentage	 of	 the	 proposed	

Investor	as	 stated	above,	 is	 computed	without	 considering	any	

other	issue	of	shares	in	the	interim	period;